Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF CAVITE
City of Bacoor 2&23 .-iwardﬂ

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG FhﬂLUHGSﬂD

COBCR-SFRac FO01.01
D450
COMMITTEE ON HOUSING, LAND UTILIZATION
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Ot of e Barggs m-;th"
COMMITTEE REPORT fi*ﬁd'!' neﬂt:u
NO. HLUUD 081 5-2024 o _.%ﬂ

Subject: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO
SIGN A DEED OF USUFRUCT FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF
BACOOR WITH STRIKE TOWERS HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION INC. (STHOAI)
RELATIVE TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PAMBANSANG PABAHAY PARA SA
PILIPINO (4PH) HOUSING PROJECT OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR
LOCATED AT BARANGAY IAPOTE 1, BACOOR CITY, CAVITE. (PCR 523-2024 dated 19
February 2024)

Acting on the authorization of the city mayor to sign a Deed of Usufruct with Strike
Towers Homeowners' Associalion Inc. (STHOAI) related to the Pambaonsang Pabahay
Para sa Pilipino [4PH] housing project during the 79" Regular Session dated 19 February
2024, the committee chair on housing, land utilization, and urban development, Hon.
Alde Joselito F. Pagulayan, reports that:

On 15 February 2024, the Office of the City Mayor formally endorsed a Deed of
Usufruct to the Sangguniang Panlungsod to be entered by the Cily Govemment of
Bacoor and the STHOAI involving o parcel of land to be used by the said community
association perfaining to the implementation of the 4PH Housing Project al Barangay
fapote 1, Bacoor Cily, Cavite. A copy of the said draft Deed of Usulruct was lorwarded
toe the Sangguniang Panlungsod by the City Mayor for review and consideralion.

In a letter dated 13 February 2024, issued by the Deparimeni of Human
setflements and Urban Development [DHSUD) Undersecretary and Head of the 4PH
Froject Managemeni Office, Engr. Emmanuel Pineda, the DHSUD, stated its No Objection
to the signing of the aflorementioned agreement.

FINDINGS:

It is clearly shown that the Cily Government of Bacoor is wiling to enter info a
Usufruct Agreement with the community association over the 4PH Housing Project. The
City Government is the registered owner of a Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Five
(14.685] square meter lot situated in Barangay lapote, os evidenced by Transfer
Certificate of Titie (TCT) No. [057-2017051458) 167-2020006976. Under the said deed, the
city government agreed to allow the STHOAI to use the said lot for the said purposes for
a period of fifty years commencing on the dote of signing of the said contract,

The primary objective of the prograom is to help residents of blighted or depressed
areas have their own houses. The Community Association s composed of Informal Setlier

e ——r

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. HLUUD 081 52024 Page 1
PCR 523-2024 DEED OF USUFRUCT STHOAL RELATIVE 10 4PH



of

Republic of the Philippines )
; (e PROVINCE OF CAVITE e
i City of Bacoor 2023 Awardee
ﬁ;ﬂtﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ;ﬁ- 4 BAGONG PILIPINAS
SB® L7 OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD COBCR-SPBac-FOLN]

LR TN

Families [ISFs) who are in the low-income bracket and qualified for the social housing
program., It has identified and chosen the 4PH Housing Project as the site for its member-
beneficiaries for the construction of their housing units/buildings on the subject property.

RECOMMENDATION:

After a thorough evaluation, the committee recommends the APPROVAL of the
above-mentioned proposed resolution.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY thatl the contents of the foregoing report are frue and comect,

Signed this 19" day of February 2024 ot the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

Committee on Housing, Land Ufillization and Urban Development

. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN
Chawrman

N/

COUN. ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN
Vice Chairman

Vel

COUN. SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEL
Member

COUN. ALEJAND F/GIIHEEEEI
e
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Republic of the Philippines

PROVINCE OF CAVITE
City of Bacoor 2&23 H'nrdre
OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLU HGS’U]} Eﬂ?}ﬁ“""m 4

COMMITTEE ON HOUSING, LAND UTILIZATION
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 79" REGULAR SESSION
NO. HLUUD 081 5-2024

Subject: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO
SIGN A DEED OF USUFRUCT FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF
BACOOR WITH STRIKE TOWERS HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION INC. (STHOAI)
RELATIVE TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PAMBANSANG PABAHAY FPARA SA
PILIPINO (4PH) HOUSING PROJECT OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR
LOCATED AT BARANGAY IAPOTE 1, BACOOR CITY, CAVITE. (PCR 523-2024 dated 19
February 2024)

The Presiding Officer, Hon. Rowena Boufisto-Mendiolo presided over the 797
Regular Session of the 5% Sangguniang Panlungsod. dated 19 February 2024, The intermnal
rules were suspended upoen the molion of Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica, which received
unanimous approval from the council through a show of hands.

Hon. Pagulayan subsequently proposed immediale opproval of the above-
mentioned resolution, to help residents of blighted or depressed areas have their own
houses, specifically the Informal Settler Families (15Fs) whose residing in the City of Bacoor,
The members present unanimously seconded this mofion. The Chair declored it
APPROVED.

Prepared By:

)

PETER AD‘IAH F. BORJA
Local Legislafive Staff |

Altested By:

E JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN

Chairman

Committee on Housing, Land Utilization

and Urban Development
et
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Republic of the Phillppines
Province of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR

Office of the Magat

February 14, 2024

COGBCR-MO-02-FO3.00

V22023

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA AN o0 PROR LNGACD

City Vice Mayor, RECEVED

Bacoor Government Center ?“r!' ‘;""EL

Binmr EW' Cavite mm%
Thru: Atty. Khalid Atega, Jr.

Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary
Subject: Endorsement Letter

Dear Hon. Bautista-Mendiola:

| hereby endorse to the esteemed members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod
for appropriate action the Draft Deed of Usufruct relative to the implementation of the
4PH Housing Project of the City Government of Bacoor at Brgy. Zapote 1, Bacoor City,
Cavite. In a letter, dated 13 February 2024, issued by the Department of Human
Settlements and Urban Development Undersecretary and Head of the 4PH Project
Management Office. Engr. Emmanuel Pineda, the DHSUD stated its No Objection to
the signing of the aforementioned agreement, however, it further stated that “the

awnership of the lol may matter in the DEVELOPMENT LOAN FINANCING with Pag-
IBIG or any other inancial instiulion™.

Attached herewith is the aforementioned Draft Deed of Usufruct and the lefter
from DHSUD for your immediate reference.

| trust that you give this matter your utmost consideration.

Sinceraly yours,
B o s S ,%S'/
AR g

SER202409:23

oy e, b G A vl e, Do Fed Ty Hayisi L 1 o Flminngr, Soamyrhd
Thikkbng Ak T 1 oD s s o Ll




Republic of the Philippines CGBCR-AO-D1-F01.00
Province of Cavite 10/20/2023
CITY OF BACOOR

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR

INDORSEMENT

10: ATTY. PAUL MG. SANGALANG ’fﬁ'f"f 165 M
Execufive Assistan! IV mw
Office of the City Mayor e City Mayer

SUBJECT: LETTER FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SETTLEMENTS AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

DATE: 14 FERRUARY 2024

Respectiully endorsing to your office, copy of a Letter from the Department of

Housing Setfiements and Urban Development staling that they have no objection to fhe
signing of the Usufruct Agreement tor litty [50] vears.

In view of the foregoing. the undersigned respectully requests your good office to
finalize the Deed of Wsufruch.

City Admintrator

4 A B oo Caoyemiment Cats, Bares Bl frgy Bhyenan, Dyl heoms, i -

Tradioe 4341101 Viadinests s Detood gus jih SCAN ME



Fobrpam 110

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA
Mayer Baacoen ity

e ar Mayi Sl

W naye MO DBJECTION 1o the signing of 1he USUFRUCT AGHE EMEMT o &f

voars sent e gur sihce by your Gy Admimsiralon o eopy af which s alachor hdzia:10)
Tar pasy relerznog

i the parties are wilting to enter iklo a usufmct agreement, this office sees Ao legal
impediment m mpemening 3 dPH Progecl as long as the signaldoes enter .nio the
conieacl aware of the background and legal consequentes

Thez anly caveat 15 that the gropeny may not be readily used as collalerat fer a loan
Wi peached out 1 Ay AIMEE NERF and erptaned to Rof that the ownership ol Lhe
Wl may maser i the DEVELOPMENT LOAN FINAMCING wih PagBLG or any
piher Tingneal webtelon For 1oan 1akeoul, ac long as there 15 4 condanumisem

cedificala of tike o be issusd. Fag-IBM3 may apprave The lean for end-user
T ngang

May we just suggest that the wswitect be made renewable for anathet S0 years o
give more banefil gnd protection Yo end users

Thank you.

Swncerely yours

, ENGR. EMMANUEL PINEDIA

% \Undersgcrelary ang Head, dPH Projeet Managemaant D




CEArm-O0S-0)-FLo0
Repubhc of the Philippines 10/20/2013
Erovinee of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR

OFFICE OF THE CITY LEGAL SERVICE
ENDORSEMENT NO. _246 , SERIES OF 2024

o .~ HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA
City Mayor
THRU . ATTY. PAUL MICHAEL G. SANGALANG ... .
Office of the City Mayor Al AASIGAN oy
I, oA
cc . ATTY. AIMEE TORREFRANCA-NERI
City Administrator
SUBJECT = FOR ENDORSEMENT TO THE SANGGUNIANG
PANLUNGSOD

Re: Deed of Usufruct with Sirke Towers Homeowners'
Association in Connection with the 4PH Housing Project Located
al Barangay Zapote |. Bacoor City

DATE : 15 February 2024

Respectfully endorsing to your good office the draft Endorsement to the
Sangguniang Panlungsod regarding the Deed of Usufruct with the Strike Towers
Homeowners' Association in connection with the 4PH Housing Project located at
Barangay Zapote |, Bacoor City.

Alftached herein is the draft Endorsement and the draft Deed of Usufruct

For your review and/or approval.
Thank you very much,
Respectfully,
ATTY. H‘\'»—J@MUIMB
Office of the City Legal Services
Approved by:
ATTY. Ki A R. LOFRANCO
City Legal Officer

¥

SLANME




DEED OF WSLUFRUGT
THE PLELIC |1 INFORMED:

This DEED OF USUFRUGCT, hereinafter refemed to as the “Agreemsant’, made and
executed by and betwean Hhe

CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR. a local governmant unil
created and existing under and by wirtue of the laws of the Rapubbc
of the Philippines, with principal offica at Bacoor Govermnment
Center, Bacoor Boulavard, Barmangay Bayanan, Bacoor City,
Cavite, represanted herein by its City Mayor, HON. STRIKE 8.
REVILLA, pursuant to his authority confamad and embodied in Cry
Resolution Moo . Soras of ,  approved

. of the Crty Councii of Bacoor City, Cavite,
hereinalter referrad to as the "LANDOWNER™

and

STRIKE TOWERS HOMEOWHNERS™ ASSOCIATION, INC.
(STHOAI), & homeownsrs aseociation duly organized and
registered with the Drepartment of Human Settlerments and Urban
Development {DHSUD), with prngipal address @t Barangay
Zapote 1, Bacoor Clty, Cavite, represented by s Pressdant,

CARMIE B. LIANZA, heremaler referred to as “COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION".

WITNEISETH:

WHEREAS, the LANDOWNER is the registered awner of a parce! of land canlaining 3
lotal area of FOURTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TIGHTY-FIVE (14 688) 3QIUARE
METERS covarad by Transfer Ceartificate of Tihe No. (D57-2017051458) 167- 2020006876
registered wilh Iha Reqistry af Doeds for the Province of Cavite, siuated af Barangay Zapole 1.
Bacoor City, Cavite, by which a portion of the said parce! of land covering an area of

SQUARE METERS will be used for the residence of the momber-
beneficiarias of the COMMUNITY ASSDCIATION?

WHEREAS, the LANDOWNER is willing to enler inte a new wsufruct agreameant ovar the
Pampansang Pabahay para sa Pilping (4PH) Housing Praject lecaled at Barangay Zapote 1,
Bacoaor City {"4FH HOLUSING PROJECT | with the COMMLUNITY ASSOCIATION for the uses and

benefit of the member-baneficiaries of the COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION subject 1o lhe tarms amd
conditions harain slated,

WHEREAS, the LANDDWNER shall assisl legally crganized associations of

undarprvileged and homaless citizens in purchasmg snd developing & radd of (and under the
concept of community ownership:

WHEREAS, the primary objecliva of the program is t help residents of blighted or
depwessod aregs o have their own houses;

WHEREAS, the COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION s composed of Infermal Serder Families
(15F&) who am in the low-incoma bracket and qualified for the social housing program.

WHEREAS, the COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION has idenhifed and chosen the #PH
HOUSING PROJECT as the sie for #s member-beneficiaries [MBs) for the canstruction of their
housing units/buildings on the subject property;

' A copy of the HOA'S Affdavit of Underiaking is attachad o this Dead as Annex “A". )
t Copy of Centifiad Irue copy of TCT No. (057-2017051458) 167- 2020006578 is attached ag Annex "Baf. 5
Page 1
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WHEREAS, the LANDOWNER is willing to enter mto a usufruct agreament with ihe
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION over the #PH HOUSING PROJEGT subject to the tarms and
condiions herein.

NOW. THEREFORE. for and in ¢conaideration of the foregoing premises and of tha Thtgal
covenanis haneinatter contained, the parties hereby agree as lollows:

1.

TERM. Tha term of the usutruct shall be for a perod of Rty (30) years from the
signing of this Agreement, renewable for another fifty {50) years, and unless tha
PARTIES pre-terminata the same on the Rlkwing grounds.

1.1. The COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION violatas any of the condibons stated
herein;

1.2. The COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION vickates the provisions of the sire
developmenl and housa construction kan agreaments, which shall ba
subaaquently enlered inta botween the parties and

1.3, The COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION fails to apply for site development and
Moy sa consruclion 1oans.

Provided further that only the LANDOWNER may inveke gsubsections 1.1 and 1.2 as
graunds for the pre-tecrminatian Sf the Agreement. Provided, inally, that any action
on the part of the LANDOWNER for any prolonged period of time cannot be taken

to mean a renuncialion of its righl to pre-terminate the Agreement under the said
grounds.

PURPODSE OF THE USUFRUCT. The USUFRUCT shall be used mainly lar the
accomplishment of the 4PH HOUSING PROJECT intended for the residantial use

of the COMMUMNITY ASSOUIATION MBS covenng the above-mentianad ared
partion for the latter,

LAND OWNERSHIP. The ownership and Vitle of the 4PH HOUSING PROJECT
shali ramain with and continua io ba in the nama of tha LAKDOWNER. Upon
expiration ar pre-lerminalian of \he Agresmeant on tha grounds stated under sub-
sections 1.2 and 1.3 of this Agraement, all pemmanenl improvemeants existing on
the 4PH HOUSING PROJECT ghall inura Lo the beanefit of the LANDOWNER 'Lis
haraby undarstoad that permanent mprovemants shall refer to those that cannot
b delached or removed without damaging the 4PH HOUSING PROJELT.

RIGHTE AND DBLIGATICNS OF THE COMMUNITY ASSOCHATION

41 The COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION shall apply I site devalopment and
Mouse constnection loan and tha necessary permits within thirty (30) days
upen execution of Ihis Agreement. A= soon as the house construction and
sile developmenl are complated, the COMMUMNITY ASSOCIATION may
apply for a land acquisilion loan to acquire the 4PH HOUSING PRCJECT.

4.2 The COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION shali voluntarly sumender possesswon
ard relum or vacate e dPH HOUSING PROJECT o he LANDOWNER
without the need of damand upon axpration of lha Agregmen) in case [he

former dees not purchase {payment in full or through finamang) the
praperty from the LANDCAWWNER.

43 The COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION shall pay the real eslate taxes dua on
the 4PH HQLSING PROJECT upan the construction oHner housing units
or upon prrehase of the ot by the COMMUNITY ASSUCIATION.

Page 2 of §
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4.4

4.5

4.6

4.1

4.8

d. 9

the COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION shall not sell, lease, dispose, morgage,
aneumber. Wransfar, assign, tolerale the usoe by a third pary, Of L& as
coltateral for their economic venture the 4PH HOUSING PHGJEET_nr any
porion thereof during the lifetime of the Agreament, untess with the
consent of the LANDOWWNER.

The COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION shall not alienale or transfer its
ugufructuary rghts, or akter the form or substance of the 4PH HOUSING
PROJECT. or do anything theraan which may be prejudicsal to the rights of
the LANDCYNER.

The COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION shall be obliged lo nciify the
LANDOWNER of any act of a third person, of which it may have Knowledge,
that may ba prejudicial Lo the rights of ewnership, and it shall be liabla il
el not gdo so for damages, as if they had been caused throygh its own Rt

The COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION may provide, introduce, and/or mainkain

proper infrastructures, pedmeter fences. and Tacililies that shall make Lhe
4PH HOUSING PROJECT suctainabla and viable for use.

Lpan gigning of tha Agreement, the COMMUMNITY ASSOCIATION shall be
respansible for maintaining the cleanliness, security, peaca ang order in
the area of the 4PH HOUSING PROJECT.

The COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION zhall not use the 4PH HOUSING
PROJECT for any unlawful or illagal act.

5. RIGHTS AND QBLIGATIONE OF THE LANDOQWNER

51

5.2

Authorze the CONMMUNITY ASSOQCIATION 1o apply for, sign. obtain,
gecura, and submit docuimants to secura tha necessary parmits, including,
bt mot [imed b, builkding and devalopmant parmis

Exercize all rights of ownership over the propany oxcept those which we

have been greerfgramted 1o the COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION as
conlained m this Agreerment.

5§, OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIGNS

g.1

8.3

This Agreamant shall nct be allered, changad, supplantad, of amanded
excapt by a wnhtlen instrument sgned by the duly authorized
repragantatives of the Parties. All amandmends 1o this Agreament shall ba
deemed valid and binding upen the Parties anly f made by mutual congsent
in writing and signed by lha Parbes to this Agreement.

This Agreement embodiea all reprasentations, agresments, and conditions
about the subyecl matter hareof and no representations, underslandings,
or agreaments, oral ¢r olharwize, in relation theretc between the Parties
except a5 herein exprossly sol forth. The Agreament may nol be amenched
or tenminated orally but anly as sxpressly prrvided herein or by an
instrummand in writing duly exected by ihe Partes heria

Any action nat iaken by the LANDOWMER against any breach of any
provision of this Agreament shall not constiule a waiver of any violatan of
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the terms and conditions hereof by the COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
unless magde it wiiting and signed by the LANDOWNER.

8.4 Shoulkd any provision of this Agreement be declared invalid, the same shall
not afiect Ihe remaindar thereof unless such deckaration renders the
contlnuation of this Agreement keqally mpoasible.

5.5 Parties hereto represant and warant in favor of each other that each has
a full power, authority, and legal nght to enter inte, execute, deliver, and
parfarmn this Agreement.

6.6 This Agreement and the varicus rights and obiigations arising hareunder
shall be binding upan the Parties hereto and thesr successars-in-nterest
andd assgns (as tha case may ba).

8.7 Except as may be otherwize specificalty prowided in this Agreement, all
notices required or parmitted shall be in writing and shall ba deemed to b
delivered when deposited in the postal office mail postags prepaid,
cortified, registared mail o privale couner, return receipl reguested,
addrassad to the Parties at their respective addrassag oullined in this

Agrearnant, o al sych glher addresses as may be subsequently speciad
by written notice.

648 This Agreement shall be construed and enforced under the laws of tha
Republic of the Philippines. In caze of breach of any terms of the
Agreement, dispute, andfor liigation arising from thie Agresment, Hhe

wenue of actions shall be Aed in the proper courts of Bacoor City, to lhe
axclusier of il othar courta.

iN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the herein parties have sel iheir hands  this

at . Fhilipprines.
CITY GOWVERNMENT OF BACOOR STRIKE TOWERS HOMEOWNERE'
ASECCIATION, INC.
By:
STRIKE B. REVILLA CARMIE B. LIANZA

City Mayer Pres dent
SF Rasalution Mo.

Signed in the peasence of:

{Tignaiure over printed name)

[Signature over printed name;
Wilnass

Wiiness
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUEBLIC OF THE PHILIPRINES)

CITY OF PACCOR 15.5.

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in Iha abowe jurisdction this
« Phifippines, parsorally appeared the following persons.

at

" Competent Evidenca of

Identity

" HNameo
CITY  GOVERNMENT T OF |
BACOOR
. By: Hon. Sirike B. Revilla
STRIKE TOWERS

- HOMEOWNERS® ASSOCIATION,
INE,
By. Carmie B. Lianza

Vatidity Detalls

TIN. 384-381437000

knerwn to me to be the sama parsans who executed the foregoing instrumenl and acknawledged

¢ me that they executed the same as their free an

entities thal they represent.

This Deed of Usufruct, conzigtin

dvolunlary act and deed ags well as thal of the

g of five (5) pages. including this page wharen this

acknowledgment iz written, has been signed by lhe parties and their instrumental wilnesses on
aach and every page hareo! and seaked with my notaral seal,

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL on the date, yaar, and placa hrst above writhen,

Do, MHa.
Fage Na.
Book Mo, ,
Series of 2024
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